
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Council Chamber, Leighton-Linslade Town Council, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton 

Buzzard LU7 1HD 

6 May 2022 
 
To:  Members of the Health Services Task and Finish Group (Councillors D Bowater, 
R Goodchild, V Harvey, S Jones, T Morris, S Owen and G Perham) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Health Services Task and Finish 
Group to be held on Tuesday, 17 May 2022 commencing at 12.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Leighton-Linslade Town Council, The White 
House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard LU7 1HD.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s Register 
of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by the 
Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 
 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3 (e)(f)(g) and 3(h). 
 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health 
Services Task and Finish Group meeting held on 4 March 2022 (attached) in 
accordance with Standing Order 12.  
(b) To receive information updates on matters arising from the previous 
meeting (if appropriate). 
 

5.   HEALTH SERVICES IN LEIGHTON-LINSLADE (Pages 5 - 18) 

 

 To receive and consider three information papers provided by Councillor Steve 
Owen and agree any next steps (attached).   
 

 

*Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, officer 

or member of the public. No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into exempt 
session. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Task and Finish Group Aims (agreed 5 March 2020): 
 

1.     To press Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) and Central Bedfordshire 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to bring forward proposals urgently for a Leighton-
Linslade Health Hub as part of a planned approach to improved localisation of hospital services 
for local residents and to secure the town’s fair share of Government investment in the localisation 
agenda. 
 2.     To press for the development of that Plan to include local GPs and professions ancillary, 
patient groups and the Town Council, to promote, encourage and support early and regular 
consultation with residents of the parish in terms of the services to be provided and the location of 
the Hub. 
 3.     To pursue, in consultation with the three groups mentioned above, that this comprehensive 
Plan shall include: 
(a)   A Leighton-Linslade Hub providing a range of services that are currently provided by 
hospitals or not at all 
(b)   The accommodation and investment requirements of existing GP surgeries in the town 
(c)   Planned GP surgeries serving the new developments on the eastern side of the town and 
also Linslade residents, who used to have two GP surgeries but now had none. 



   
   

Page 20 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

FRIDAY 4 MARCH 2022 AT 1230 HOURS  
 

Present: Councillors  G Perham – in the Chair 
  S Jones 
  T Morris 
  D Bowater 
  V Harvey 
  S Owen 
          

                      Also in attendance:       M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
  S Sandiford (Deputy Town Clerk) 
  A Selous, MP  

 
       Members of the Public:   0  

 
 
29/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor R Goodchild. 
 
Councillor T Morris joined the first part of the meeting remotely but later joined 
in person.  
 
Apologies had been received from Patricia Coker and Councillor Tracey Stock 
of Central Bedfordshire Council and from Beth Collins and Nikki Barnes of the 
Beds, Luton and Milton Keynes Clinical Commissioning Group.   The group was 
advised that representatives of CBC and BLMKCCG hoped to be able to attend 
a next meeting in June/July 2022 in order to give an update on the integrated 
care hub programme.  
 

30/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor D Bowater declared a personal interest as a member of the East 
London Foundation Trust.  
 
No pecuniary declarations were made or dispensations requested. 

 
31/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no members of the public present.  
 

 32/HS MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

(a) The Task and Finish Group received the minutes of the Health Services 
Task and Finish Group meetings held on 18 October 2021 and 10 November 
2021. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Services Task & Finish Group 4 MARCH 2022 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 21 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Services Task and Finish Group 
meetings held 18 October 2021 and 10 November 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and were signed accordingly. 
 
(b)  Updates arising from the previous meeting: 
 
Minute reference 28/HS: Cllr V Harvey confirmed she had spoken with 
Professor Sir Sam Everington regarding the Bromley-by-Bow health hub 
example and it was understood that one of the local GP practices had also done 
this. The value of social prescribing and keeping people fit and healthy could 
not be over estimated in reducing pressures on the healthcare system. It was 
understood that social prescribing funding often did not cover the cost of the 
actual activities themselves.  

 
33/HS INTEGRATED CARE HUB FOR LEIGHTON-LINSLADE 
 

(a) The Group received the report presented to the Central Bedfordshire 
Council Executive on 7 December 2021 in response to the Motion submitted by 
Councillor V Harvey about raising the prioritisation of the Leighton-Linslade 
Health Hub, as well as the minutes of that meeting recording the Executive’s 
decision to reject the motion.  
 
(b) The Group received email correspondence from P Coker of Central 
Bedfordshire Council, dated 19 January 2022, in response to the letter sent on 
behalf of the Task and Finish Group following its meetings in October and 
November 2021. This noted that the request for sight of the Strategic Business 
Case for a health hub should be picked up with BLMK CCG as owners of the 
document.  
 
(c) The Group received the draft Central Bedfordshire Plan Caring Together 
2021-2025 as presented to the CBC Health and Wellbeing Board on 26 January 
2022 for information.  
 
(d) The Group received an update from Mr Selous in respect of 
correspondence from the BLMK Clinical Commissioning Group about the 
number of full-time equivalent GPs and practice nurse numbers for every 10,000 
registered patients. This information indicated a significantly lower proportion of 
staff for direct patient care in South Bedfordshire primary care networks when 
compared to Central Bedfordshire, Bedfordshire Luton and Milton Keynes, the 
East of England or the whole of England. The Task and Finish Group shared 
the MP’s concern at this shortfall.  
 
Mr Selous advised the group that he was continuing to lobby Government for 
clearer funding arrangements for general practice capacity for all new large 
scale housing developments, as well as the availability of Treasury capital for 
NHS capital projects.  
 
(e) The Group discussed possible next steps in light of the information 
received as set out above.  

 

Page 2



Health Services Task & Finish Group 4 MARCH 2022 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 22 

Firstly, it was agreed to write to the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board and BLMK CCG as follows: 
 
(i) To object to the continuing use of the metric “number of patients per 
square metre” as a basis for prioritising the development of the five integrated 
care hubs. It was understood that an integral part of the reason for hub 
development was in order to migrate additional services from hospitals into the 
community, as well as bringing together a range of existing services and 
functions (which extended beyond those provided solely by existing GP 
practices).  The distance which Leighton-Linslade patients had to travel to a 
hospital when compared with the other four hub locations and the size of 
population for the area did not seem to be taken into account when determining 
the priority order of the five hubs. 
(ii) To query why money was not being allocated to each of the five health 
hubs as to leave three unfunded did not appear to be an equitable use of public 
monies.  
(iii) To repeat the request made since December 2020 for sight of the 
strategic outline case for the Leighton-Linslade health hub. 
(iv) To request clarification on exactly when and how the service modelling 
work required for the development of the business case would be undertaken 
and to what extent the Town Council and local community would be involved in 
this work.   
(v) To ask the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board and BLMK 
CCG to engage more actively with the Town Council on these issues.  
 
Secondly, it was agreed that the key priorities for those bodies responsible for 
developing and expanding healthcare services in Leighton-Linslade were 
considered to be: 
 
(vi) That engagement take place with GP practices and the wider community 

to develop a plan of what services were wanted for the town – the local 
vision. 

(vii) To ascertain which hospital services could be made available in the town. 
(viii) To ascertain how much space was needed across existing and new 

premises to deliver the services identified above. 
(ix) To determine how many more GPs and primary care staff would be 

needed for service delivery and when they could be available. 
 

A view was expressed that the priority was about service delivery rather than 
the question of one or more physical buildings. Local service delivery and more 
pro-active use of social prescribing would reduce the pressure on hospitals.  
 
It was suggested that the local primary care network might already be some way 
towards developing the local vision and might be in a position to share this 
information.   
 
RESOLVED to write to Central Bedfordshire Council, BLMKCCG and the 
Primary Care Network in respect of points (i) - (ix) above. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Health Services Task & Finish Group 4 MARCH 2022 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 23 

34/HS HEALTH HUBS: BEST PRACTICE 
 

This item had been covered under Minutes of Previous Meeting.  
 
35/HS CORRESPONDENCE FROM BASSETT ROAD SURGERY PPG 
 

The Group received a copy of correspondence sent from the Bassett Road 
Surgery Patient Participation Group to the primary care network and BLMKCCG 
in respect of ear wax removal services.  
 
Although recognising that this was no longer considered a core service by the 
NHS, a request was made to consider its provision locally as patients could 
currently only access this service privately and it would make a considerable 
difference to the day to day lives of many.  
 
RESOLVED to support the request made by the Bassett Road Surgery PPG  
to the local primary care network and BLMKCCG in respect of ear wax 
removal services.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 1400 hours. 
 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2022. 

  

 

Chair         17 MAY 2022 

Page 4



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Health Task & Finish Group 

17 May 2022 

Information paper 1 from Cllr Steve Owen 

Summary of position 

 

1. The new information from the BLMK CCG/CBC/SO exchange (paper 2)  

 Nullifies the CCG/CBC basis for Leighton’s low prioritisation and 

 Contradicts the CCG/CBC position that no funding is available 

 

 

2. The meeting on 8.4.2022 at Bassett Road surgery confirms that 

 There is no spare space at the three surgeries 

 The GPs support both the Health Hub and additional surgeries which do not 

threaten the business models at the three surgeries 

 The GPs have not been consulted over the CCG Strategic Outline Case. 

 

3. The lack of a Health Hub is costing local patients over £1 million per annum and 

inflicting major unnecessary environmental damage. A major unnecessary cost to 

local hospitals and so the taxpayer is not being tackled. 

 

4. The Parliamentary debate confirmed that The Government are committed to a robust 

process of creating health infra
[...]
tly placed our Hub fifth and last of the priority order for the planned Health 

Hubs across Central Bedfordshire, and these two bodies had committed funding to implement 

the Dunstable and Biggleswade Hubs but not the other three. It was also noted that the Health 

Hub agenda (i.e. integration of local Health and Social Care services, and shifting services from 

hospitals to localities), ran hand in hand with a) the provision of GP services and also b) the 

agenda of the Primary Care Network services such as social prescribing. 

 

3. PRIORITISATION  

BLMK CCG/CBC’s reason for prioritising the Leighton Buzzard Hub fifth and last had been stated 

as the relative abundance of space at the three Leighton Buzzard GP surgeries compared to 

elsewhere in the CBC area. This is borne out by a CBC briefing note dated 11 October 2021 for 

Leighton-Linslade CBC councillors stating that CBC were accepting BLMK CCG’s prioritisation.  

 

However  

a) Dr Henderson repeated the point he had made at a Town Council meeting on 18 October 

2021, that all three GP surgeries were in fact short of space.  

b) This was confirmed for Leighton Road Surgery by the two LRS representatives.  

c) A letter from BLMK CCG to CBC dated 24 March 2022 [see information paper 2] confirmed 

that the three surgeries were full to the point of affecting their ability to take on new 

patients or accommodate additional GPs or allied clinical staff.   

d) This contradicts what other managers in BLMK CCG have said and used as their rationale for 

placing Leighton bottom of the priority list.  

e) The use of “spare GP surgery space” as the sole determinant of priority ignores the travel 

distance to hospital argument for Leighton-Linslade residents and the NHS savings 

achievable by localising certain hospital services for a catchment of 60,000 residents. 

f) The Leighton patient community was spending large sums of money travelling to 

surrounding hospitals [Note: later established at over £1 million pa.] 

Page 15



 

4. GP SUPPORT 

Dr Henderson confirmed that he and his BRS colleagues remained fully supportive of the 

Leighton Buzzard Hub and his understanding was that colleague GPs in the other two surgeries 

were of the same view. 

 

5. FINANCING 

Steve Owen updated on the Parliamentary debate on the funding of Health Infrastructure 

instigated by Andrew Selous MP on 29 March 2022. A Ministerial announcement on Health 

Infrastructure had been promised for within 2 weeks of that debate. [Note on 29.4.2022 – still 

awaited].   

SO commented that neither the CCG nor CBC had confirmed whether the permissioning by CBC 

of major new estates on the eastern side of Leighton Buzzard over the past 10 years had been 

used to lever S106 agreements with the developers for Health infrastructure projects such as the 

Leighton Buzzard Hub – a major opportunity missed.  

However it was noted that the Dunstable and Biggleswade Hubs were being funded partly 

through national Infrastructure funds and partly through capital funding allocated by BLMK CCG 

and provided to them by central government. There seemed to be no reason why those funding 

sources should not also be available to a Leighton Buzzard Hub once the need for the Leighton 

Hub to be accorded next top priority had been acknowledged by BLMK CCG. 

 

6. NEW GPs SURGERIES IN LEIGHTON BUZZARD AND LINSLADE 

Dr Henderson confirmed that the provision of a new GP surgery in Eastern Leighton Buzzard 

would not damage the business/financial interests of Bassett Road surgery and that BRS would 

welcome a new Eastern surgery.  [It will be helpful to have the same confirmation from the other 

two surgeries]. 

During Andrew Selous’ 29.3.22 debate the Health Minister confirmed the principle that new GP 

surgeries should be located in the midst of new development. This means the provision of a new 

GP surgery amid the Eastern Leighton Buzzard estates (and, picking up on a key point made by 

Andrew Selous in the debate that Government funding should have retrospection), that the 

Bideford Green and Knaves Hill estates justified a GP surgery located in Linslade too.  

 

The BLMK CCG 24.3.2022 letter [see information paper 2] centred on a request for a S106 

contribution for a new Leighton Buzzard Health Hub, arising from a current multi-home planning 

application for new Leighton Buzzard homes. Confusingly, the letter contained a national 

formula for translating new home numbers into GP surgery space and costs, but the stated 

destination of the money requested was for a Health Hub rather than a new Eastern GP surgery. 

Of course, both are needed. The CCG have subsequently confirmed they have been making 

similar requests to CBC for the past 4 years. [Steve Owen has written to CBC asking them to 

confirm the details, dates and amounts of money requested.]  

 

7. HUB SERVICES 

BLMK CCG/CBC are refusing to share or engage with the Town Council over the Strategic Outline 

Case for a Leighton Buzzard Hub which they have drafted. Dr Henderson confirmed that he and 

his colleagues have not been approached by BLMK CCG for private discussions on a possible 

slate of services in the Hub.  

It was noted that BLMK CCG/CBC are justifying their insistence that “consultation” has taken 

place,  on their very limited interaction with a small number of local GPs and residents in 2018. It 

Page 16



was also noted that BLMK CCG/CBC were continuing g to base their planning  on three possible 

locations for a Leighton Buzzard Hub that were inadequate, unsuitable and did not meet 

Government policy of being located centrally in towns (in order to facilitate public access). 

 

8. TOWN COUNCIL POSITION 

Steve Owen summarised. BLMK CCG and CBC officers and lead members had declined to attend 

a recent meeting of the TC’s Health group.  There was an absence of challenge at the CBC Health 

& Wellbeing Board, who were apparently accepting the inevitability of proceeding at whatever 

pace and in whatever direction BLMK CCG decreed. 

At its meeting on 4 April 2022 the Town Council by majority vote had rejected a call to inject 

greater urgency into the search for a Leighton Health Hub. However a minority of town 

councillors intended to press on, with clear public support. 

 

9. CONCLUSIONS  

1. The confirmation of “no space” at the 3 current Leighton surgeries removes the CCG’s 

justification of lowest priority for the Leighton Hub. Cost to the community and cost to the 

NHS added up to a compelling case for prioritisation. 

2. Funding sources for the Hub exist but have not been sought by either the CCG or CBC, 

identified and applied. 

3. New GP surgeries in Eastern Leighton and Linslade accord with current Government policy 

but BLMK CCG are ignoring that policy. 

4. Current GPs support the provision of the new Hub and new GP surgeries. 

5. BLMK CCG are disregarding their own consultation policy. 

 

10. SUGGESTED ACTION FOR THE PPG 

Suggested: 

a) BLMK CCG/CBC should be asked to make the Leighton Buzzard Hub their highest next 

priority in the light of the new information. 

b) The Town Council should be given the new evidence and asked to re-invigorate its current 

passive approach. 

c) BLMK CCG/CBC should be urged to search the funding sources used for the Dunstable and 

Biggleswade Hubs, and Andrew Selous should be asked to actively support this press. 

d) Pressure on BLMK CCG/CBC for a new GP surgery in Eastern Leighton Buzzard, and in 

Linslade, should be renewed, and again the support of Andrew Selous sought. 

e) Andrew Selous should be asked to table a Parliamentary Question regarding the CCG’s 

refusal to follow their own consultation policy in refusing the Town Council, local GPs and 

clinicians, and the town’s residents, a dialogue on both the preferred location of the Hub 

and on the range of services it will contain (the Strategic Outline case). 

 

f) BRS PPG are suggested to discuss and form a view on the points above and write formally to 

the Town Council, all local CBC councillors, and Andrew Selous MP, pressing their views, and 

consider asking Public Questions at the next CBC Health and Wellbeing Board meeting and at 

the next public meeting of the BLMK CCG.  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 HEALTH SERVICES IN LEIGHTON-LINSLADE
	Information paper 2 for LLTC Health TF Group 17.5.2022
	Information paper 3 for LLTC Health TF Group 17.5.2022




Minutes of the meeting


Page 24 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2022 AT 12.00 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors D Bowater 
R Goodchild 
V Harvey (Vice-Chair) 
T Morris 
S Owen 
G Perham (Chair) 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk 
 A Selous, MP (joining remotely) 
 
Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press 0 

 
36/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor S Jones and from 

the local GP practices. 
 

37/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor D Bowater declared a personal interest as a member of the East 
London Foundation Trust and Councillor R Goodchild declared a personal 
interest as Chair of Salisbury House GP Practice.  
 
No pecuniary declarations were made or dispensations requested. 
 

38/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 
 

 There were no members of the public present. 
 

39/HS MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 (a) The Task and Finish Group received the minutes of the Health 
Services Task and Finish Group meeting held on 4 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Services Task and Finish 
Group meeting held 4 March 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
were signed accordingly. 
 
(b)  Updates arising from the previous meeting: 
 
33/HS (Integrated Care Hub for Leighton-Linslade): it was confirmed that 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

 

 

Page 25 

letters had been sent to Central Bedfordshire Council and to BLMK Clinical 
Commissioning Group but no response received to date.  
 

40/HS HEALTH SERVICES IN LEIGHTON-LINSLADE 
 

 The Task and Finish Group had received three information papers from 
Councillor S Owen in advance of the meeting. The first provided a summary 
of the situation in respect of an integrated health hub. The second contained 
an exchange of correspondence between the Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Central Bedfordshire Council and Councillor Owen in respect of planning 
applications and requests for S106 developer contributions towards health 
facilities. The third was notes from a meeting held at Bassett Road GP 
Practice on 8 April 2022.  
 
Councillor Owen gave an introduction in which he advised his understanding 
that the local GP practices were supportive of the concept of an integrated 
health hub as separate from a fourth GP surgery on the eastern urban 
extension. It was also understood that no dialogue had taken place between 
the GP practices (Primary Care Network) and the CCG/local authority on this 
matter. 
 
Councillor Owen reported that S106 contributions had been sought on a 
number of planning applications and therefore there would be monies held 
for healthcare in Leighton-Linslade (although the details were unknown). It 
was also understood that Government funding streams had been accessed 
for the Dunstable and Biggleswade hubs and this ought to therefore also be 
available for the other three proposed hubs.  Finally, Councillor Owen 
questioned why there had still been no progression in terms of sharing 
information with the Town Council including the strategic outline case and the 
thinking regarding possible locations for a health hub. 
 
Mr Selous advised he had received a letter from the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing & Communities stating that £5.5m in developer contributions 
was available for allocation within the Central Bedfordshire local planning 
authority area. Central Bedfordshire Council’s Infrastructure Funding 
Statement described this being available for healthcare provision generally, 
rather than GP practices specifically. It was Central Bedfordshire Council’s 
decision to allocate the funds appropriately.  
 
Mr Selous also highlighted the imminent transition of BLMK CCG to an 
Integrated Care Board. This would become a legal organisation taking on the 
responsibilities of the CCG from 1 July 2022.   The new name would be the 
Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Health and Care Partnership.  
 
The need for initiatives and services to support mental health and social 
isolation was repeated but that GPs were unable to access funding to run 
social prescribing activities. Mr Selous advised there were various funds 
councils could bid for but he was not aware of a specific fund for social 
prescribing activities.  



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

 

 

Page 26 

 
The group agreed it was completely supportive of the provision of local 
services to save residents from having to travel elsewhere and it was hoped 
that at the next meeting, representatives of the local authority and the new 
BLMK HCP would be able to provide a more specific update in respect of 
local healthcare services. It was hoped that the next meeting, with all parties 
present, could take place in July/August.  
 
Prior to this, it was suggested that an official Town Council report be 
presented to the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board (next 
meeting scheduled for 13 July 2022). It was suggested that a specific agenda 
item be sought for that meeting and Councillor Bowater agreed to approach 
the Chair about this. It was agreed that an official report should be drafted 
which could then be circulated to the GP practices for any additional 
comment prior to the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.  
 
It was noted that the Luton & Dunstable Hospital had had involvement in the 
development of the Dunstable hub and suggested that the Chief Executive 
Officer be contacted in respect of services in Leighton-Linslade. Mr Selous 
agreed to make contact on behalf of the group and to provide any response 
back.  
 
Councillor Harvey agreed to make enquiries at Central Bedfordshire Council 
in respect of S106 contributions held for healthcare provision.  
 
RESOLVED to develop an official report for submission to the Central 
Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board ahead of the next meeting of 
the Task and Finish Group, which it was hoped all parties would be able 
to attend to share information. 
 

 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.09 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2022.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                DATE   


